for alleged violations of Va. Code sections §46.2-1508, 46.2-1529, 46.2-1533, 46.2-1574 and 46.2-
1575 (2). Based on due consideration, the Board believes that the following actions should be taken 
against W&W Auto Sales and Stephen D. Willis, Sr.: Assessed a civil penalty of Two Thousand Seven 
Hundred and Fifty dollars ($2,750); and Suspension of all licenses issued to W&W Auto Sales and 
Stephen D. Willis, Sr. for 90 days until the dealership is in complete compliance with the VA Motor 
Vehicle Dealer Licensing laws. W&W Auto Sales shall be re-inspected by a Motor Vehicle Dealer Board

[...]

as prepared by the hearing officer concerning Joseph C. Nelson for alleged violations of Va. Code 
section §46.2-1575 (1), 46-2-1575 (6), 46.2-1575 (9). Based on due consideration, the Board believes 
the following action shall be taken against Joseph C. Nelson: assessed a civil penalty of Eleven 
Thousand dollars ($11,000) The Board mandates that Joseph C. Nelson hereby be assessed a civil 
penalty of $11,000. 

Chris Maher seconded. All in favor: 14 (Bailey, Bor, Borches, Britt, Farmer, Fisher, Gripshover, Kody, 
Maher, Malloy, Moore, Saghafi, Slaughter and Tate).